## **Cemeteries Act 1986**

## City of Busselton Schedule of Fees and Charges

In pursuance of the powers conferred by section 53 of the Cemeteries Act 1986, the City of Busselton hereby records having resolved on 20 April 2023, to set the following fees effective from 1 July 2023. The fees shall be payable upon application for services detailed hereunder, City of Busselton Cemeteries.

All Fees and Charges are inclusive of 10% GST (Except where shown exempt)

CEMETERY FEES	\$
Land Grant for Right of Burial	
Grant of Right of Burial - 25 years (gst exempt)	2,110.00
Grant of Right of Burial - Ashes – Perpetual (gst exempt)	270.00
Pre-purchased Grant of Right of Burial - 25 years (gst exempt)	2,330.00
Renewal of Grant of Right of Burial - Additional 25 years (gst exempt)	2,110.00
Burial Charge	
Reservation of a specific plot (excludes lawn section) (additional to a Pre Purchased Grant)	468.00
Standard Burial – (up to 2 burials per grave only)	1,277.00
Non-standard Burial (oversize) –Per additional 30cm depth, width and length (additional to standard burial charge)	122.00
Standard Burial Charge - Re-open for Second Burial	1,277.00
Non-standard Re-open and Burial (oversize) - Per additional 30cm depth, width and length (additional to standard burial charge)	121.00
Mausoleum - Burial per crypt	1,117.00
Burial - Stillborn Child (single depth not to be re-opened for joint burial)	322.00
Burial - Child up to 12 years old (single depth not to be re-opened for joint burial)	613.00
Construction of Vault (Does not include building application fees)	At cost plus GST
Vault Grant of Right of Burial	1,329.00
Vault Interment Fee (each)	1,223.00
Vault maintenance fee (annual)	168.00
<u>Exhumation</u>	
Re-opening grave for exhumation	2,501.00
Re-burial in new or same grave (additional fees may apply)	1,277.00
Interment of Ashes	
Niche Wall - Single Placement	499.00
Niche Wall - Double Placement / Side by Side	638.00
Rose Garden - Double Placement	712.00

Native Garden - Double Placement	712.00
Contemplation Garden - Double Placement	712.00
Memorial Drive - Four Placements	777.00
Bench Seat - Single Placement (additional fees may apply)	403.00
Childrens Garden - Child up to 12 years old	322.00
Interment into Existing Grave	415.00
Ashes Interment elsewhere within the Cemetery - Single Placement	712.00
Removal of Ashes for Return to Grant Holder	340.00
Monuments/Memorials	
Placement of a memorial without Interment of ashes	87.00
Childrens Garden - Memorial placement only (Grant of Right of Burial not required)	At cost plus GST
Bench Seating - Memorial placement and cost of bench	At cost plus GST
Bench Seating – Installation (hourly rate)	56.00
Plaques, Vases and other Monumental Works	At cost plus GST
Plinth (Small - concrete)	56.00
Plinth (Large - concrete)	77.00
Application Fee - Request for Minor Monumental Works (cleaning, repairs, maintenance etc.)	31.00
Administration Fee	31.00
Miscellaneous Charges	
Interment in open ground without due notice, not within usual hours and prescribed or on a Saturday, Sunday or Public Holiday (in addition to Interment costs) Restrictions Apply	1,135.00
Annual Funeral Directors Licence (gst exempt)	458.00
Annual Monumental Masons Licence (gst exempt)	381.00
Funeral Directors Single Funeral Permit (gst exempt)	211.00
Single Funeral Permit (gst exempt)	535.00
Monumental Masons Single Permit to Erect a Monument (Annual Licence Holder) (gst exempt)	163.00
Single Permit to Erect a Monument (gst exempt)	184.00
Copy of Grant of Right of Burial (gst exempt)	85.00
Refund Administration Fee (gst exempt)	15% of original purchase price